
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 14 September 2017 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 6 September 2017 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Nurullah Turan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor James Court 
 

Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events.  



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

10.  NHS Whittington Trust - Performance update/Estates Strategy 
 

7 - 82 

11.  Healthwatch Annual report 
 

83 - 116 

12.  Performance Update 
 

117 - 
126 

13.  New Scrutiny topic - Air Quality and Health - Presentation and Approval of SID 
 

127 - 
152 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 12 October 2017 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 6 July 2017 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 6 July 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Heather, Ngongo and Turan (Vice-

Chair) 
 

Also Present: Councillors Janet Burgess – Executive Member Health and Social 
Care 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
 
Councillor Gallagher and Janet Burgess (for lateness) 
 
 

15 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
 
The Chair introduced Members and officers 
 
 

16 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
 
None 
 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
None 
 
 

18 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
 
The Chair stated the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 
 

19 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE (ITEM NO. 6)  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 
 

20 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 7) 
 

21 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 8)  
 
The Chair stated that he had met the Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Chief 
Executive, together with the Chair of Camden Health Scrutiny Committee to discuss 
the re-siting of beds from St.Pancras to the Whittington Hospital. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  6 July 2017 
 

2 
 

The Chair stated that he felt that this seemed a reasonable proposal but there is the 
intention to discuss setting up a meeting with L.B.Camden and L.B.Islington scrutiny 
Committee members to discuss the proposals in more detail in September and that he 
would keep Members informed. The Chair added that the proposed re-siting of the 
beds wa
[...]
ke place with 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  6 July 2017 
 

4 
 

commissioners to look at future demand and funding. Commissioners were 
aware of the challenges facing the service 

 It was stated that the Trust felt that it managed its resources effectively and 
also triaged cases effectively 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Trust forward to Members 
information relating to the latest staff survey report, as referred to above 

 
 
The Chair thanked David Barry, Karen Reynolds and Caroline Harris-Birtles for 
attending 
 
 

26 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (ITEM NO. 13)  
 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, was present for discussion of this item. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The focus is early intervention and that the report specifically looks at 
preventative interventions that are supported by evidence of delivering a return 
on investment to the NHS over the short term. However, whilst many of these 
interventions described in the report are already being funded across Islington 
through the Council’s public health grant, and with additional funding from 
NHS commissioners and providers in some cases. To achieve the significant 
up-scaling of programmes required across the whole system, in order to have 
a demonstrable impact, further investment into these preventative measures, 
alongside organisational, cultural and behavioural change is needed 

 It was noted however that new investment was not likely given the North 
Central London Sustainability and Transformation plan and current financial 
pressures 

 It was noted that only 4% of the current health budget is spent on prevention 

 Reference was made to air quality in the borough and that poor air quality 
contributed to about 900 premature deaths per year 

 It was noted that it is hoped to join up services to make ‘every contact’ count in 
terms of prevention 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 
The Chair 
[...]
s conducted the national staff survey. The survey asks a random sample of the Trust’s 

staff (1,227 people in 2016) a number of questions to see how they respond, giving an 

insight into the how staff feel about how the Trust is managed, its culture, and the services it 

provides. 

 

Page 12



 

6 
 

Staff Engagement Indicator  

The Care Quality Commission (CQC) report provides an overall indicator of staff 

engagement for Whittington Health and how it compares with other acute community Trusts.  

The possible scores range from 1 to 5 (with 1 indicating poor engagement and 5 high 

engagement).   

The Trust’s score of 3.83 is above the national average of 3.8 and a local improvement from 

3.79 in 2015.  The table below illustrates how this score is arrived at and how we were rated 

under each of the nine staff engagement questions. 

Staff Engagement Whittington 
Health 
Scores 

National Scores 
for Acute 
Community 
Trusts 

Advocacy 

I would recommend WH as a great place to work 3.59 3.50 

I am happy with the standard of care provided 3.82 3.73 

Care of patients is a top priority for Whittington Health 3.93 3.83 

Involvement 

I am able to make suggestions to improve the work of 
my team / department 

3.95 3.84 

There are frequent opportunities for me to show 
initiative in my role 

3.89 3.82 

I am able to make improvements happen in my area 3.60 3.48 

Motivation 

I look forward to going to work 3.60 3.61 

I am enthusiastic about my job 3.94 4.00 

Time passes quickly when I am working 4.13 4.14 

Overall engagement score 3.83 3.80 

Top Ranking Scores 
 
Whittington Health compares most favourably with other acute community Trusts in England 

in the  following areas: 

  Indicator Trust  National  

1 Percentage of staff reporting errors, near misses or incidents 
witnessed in last month 

97% 91% 

2 Quality of appraisals 3.35 
(score) 

3.11 
(score) 

3 Percentage of staff/colleagues reporting most recent experience 
of violence 

78
[...]
re for the most vulnerable children which 

includes looked after children 

Compliant 

CAMHS 

To ensure we improve involvement of 

carers, that unplanned admissions are 

appropriate and that we improve physical 

healthcare 

Compliant 

Oral 

Chemotherapy 

To ensure that we minimise the amount of 

Oral Chemotherapy that is prescribed, yet 

not taken by patients - by reviewing length 

of prescription courses 

Compliant 

 

2.2.6 The Care Quality Commission and Whittington Health 2016/17 

Whittington Health is required to register with the CQC at our acute and all of our community 

sites and our current registration status is ‘registered without conditions’. 

The CQC has not taken enforcement action against Whittington Health during 2016/17. 

The CQC carried out a formal inspection of Whittington Health NHS Trust between 8 – 11 

December 2015, with further unannounced inspections taking place on 14, 15 and 17 

December.  

 

This was the first inspection under the new CQC guidelines and the inspection team visited: 

 

• Acute hospital – including emergency and urgent care, medicine (including older 

people’s care), Surgery, Critical Care, Maternity and Gynaecology, Services for Children, 

End of Life, Outpatients and diagnostic services 

• Community  services – adults, children and young people, end of life care and CAMHS 

 

 

The findings were published in July 2016. Whittington Health was rated as ‘Good’ overall 

and ‘Outstanding’ for caring.  

 

Page 34



 

28 
 

  Safe Effective Caring Responsive Well-led 

Whittington 

Health  

Requires 

Improvement 
Good Outstanding Good Good 

Summary of overall key question ratings for each sector 

 

 

The summary report highlighted many areas of good practice across Whittington Health, 

including; 

 Inspectors found staff to be highly committed to Whittington Health and delivering 

high-quality patient care  

 Our patients were positive about the care they received and felt staff tr
[...]
ce Liaison Service 

PE Pulmonary Embolism 

PROMs Patient Reported Outcome Measures 

RTT Referral to Treatment 

Red to Green 

Approach to optimising patient flow. The objective is to 
change a patient from ‘red’ (a day where there is little or no 
value adding care) tor ‘green’ (a day of value for the 
patient’s progress towards discharge and home).  

SAFER patient bundle 
SAFER is a practical tool to reduce delays for patients in 
adult inpatient wards 

SCD Surgery, Cancer and Diagnostics 

Section 136 
 A multiagency model of care for our mental health patients 
in crisis 

SHMI Summary Hospital Level Mortality Indicator 

SI Serious Incident 

TDA Trust Development Authority 

Page 80



 

74 
 

UCLH University College London Hospitals 

UCLP  University College London Partners  

VTE Venous Thromboembolism 

WCF Women’s Children & Families 

YTD  Year to date 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Healthwatch Islington
Update and work planning

Health and Care Scrutiny, September 2017

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 11



Achievements

• Autism, reasonable adjustments,

• Social worker’s phones – a big improvement,

• Developed a consultation consortia – and now 

developing it’s scope,

• Better links between care homes and allocated GPs,

• Better information for podiatry patients – or is it?

• Volunteering award.

P
age 84



Current and future work

• Mystery shopping for Autism-friendliness

• Increasing diversity of the Islington Patient Group,

• Community mental health services – supporting 

engagement,

• Considering social isolation,

• Influencing ADHD assessment,

• Safeguarding – sharing what we know.

P
age 85



Achievements and plans 2016 – 18

…behind the scenes

STP-ACO-CCHIN-IPHR-TCP – re-learning the alphabet!

Investing in Volunteers,

Strengthening links with London Met,

Training parent champions.

P
age 86



Healthwatch Islington
Annual Report 2016/17

Page 87



2 Healthwatch Islington

Contents
Message from our Bo
[...]
kling poor air quality and its adverse impacts on health. 
 

Objectives of the review: 

 To understand the relationship between poor air quality and health and wellbeing in 
general, and specifically the impact of poor air quality on Islington residents’ health 
and wellbeing. 

 To understand the direct benefits of improving air quality in Islington, including the 
wider health co-benefits of actions taken to address it including increased physical 
activity, reduced obesity, reduced social isolation. 

 To make recommendations for increasing the impact of local measures to improve 
health in relation to air quality 

Duration: Approx. 6 months 

How the review will be conducted: 
 
Scope:  The review will look at the issue of poor air quality and its impact on health and 
wellbeing 
 
Types of evidence to be assessed: 
 

 National and local data on 
a. Scale and location of poor air quality in Islington, including information on the 

different pollutants, severity etc., as well as the limitations of what is known. 
b. Health and wellbeing impacts of poor air quality, including understanding 

evidence of causation and association. 
c. Overview of local programmes and interventions to improve air quality in 

Islington, and information on their impact and effectiveness.  
d. Overview of the health co-benefits of improving air quality, including 

increased physical activity, reduced prevalence of obesity, reduced social 
isolation, school absences etc. 
 
 

 Witness evidence from a range of relevant individuals and organisations 
 

a. LBI 
i. Public Health (health impacts, effective interventions, JSNA/HWB) 
ii. Clinical Commissioning Managers (interventions, policy initiatives, 

targeted groups) 
iii. Environmental Health (trends, apportionment, air quality projects, 

policy) 
iv. Transport Planning (local implementation plan, traffic schemes e.g. 

Archway, modal shift) 
v. Education (absenteeism due to poor air quality – HeadTeachers; 

school awareness 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 14 September 2017 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Chowdhury, Heather, Ngongo, Turan 

(Vice-Chair) and Gallagher 
 

Also Present: Councillors Janet Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Janna Witt (sustitute) - Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

29 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
 
The Chair introduced those present at the meeting 
 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
 
Bob Dowd - Healthwatch 
 
 

31 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
 
None 
 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
None 
 
 

33 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 
 

34 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 July 2017 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

35 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Olav Ernstzen, the substitute co-opted 
Member of the Committee for Healthwatch had resigned and was being replaced by 
Janna Witt. The Committee wished to place on record their appreciation for the work 
done by Olav in the past. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2017 
 

2 
 

That Janna Witt be appointed substitute Member on the Committee for Healthwatch 
for the remainder of the municipal year or until her successor in office is appointed 
 
The Chair also referred to the discussion at a previous meeting in relation to the 
Government’s pharmacy proposals and that a response had been sent to the 
consultation proposals. Whilst no pharmacies had closed at present it was anticipated 
that the proposals would lead to closures in the future and have a detrimental effect 
on the local economy 
 
 

36 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions 
 
 

37 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care, was present at 
the meeting and updated the Committee. 
  
During discussion the following main points were made – 
 

 A more detailed report will be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 

 It was noted that the Haringey and Islington Board had now merged and was 
working well 

 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for attending 
 
 

38 NHS WHITTINGTON TRUST - PERFORMANCE UPDATE/ESTATES STRATEGY 
(ITEM NO. 10)  
 
Siobhan Harrington, and Carol Gillen, Whittington Hospital was present for discussion 
of this item and made a presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved. 
 
During discussion the following main points were made – 

 The Trust’s score of 3.83 is above the national average of 3.8 and a local 
improvement from 3.79 in 2015 on the staff engagement indicator and is an 
improvement on last year 

 However, for the first time the percentage of staff experiencing harassment, 
bullying or abuse from service users has been highlighted as a cause for 
concern and this will require specific attention later in the year 

 With regard to the CQC a formal inspection of Whittington Health NHS Trust 
between 8-11 December 2015, with further unannounced inspections taking 
place on 14,15 and 17 December and the findings published in July 2016 gave 
a Good rating overall and Outstanding for Caring 

 The Trust met all its last year targets except – 75% of staff who work in 
Emergency Department to have specific training in the care of patients with 
Learning Disabilities. The Trust is working towards this target – the Trust 
needs to reduce its in patient falls that result in severe/moderate harm by 25%. 
This target has not been met however a new ‘falls bundle’ was introduced 
which provides more comprehensive risk assessments and care plans for our 
patients. Selected as one of only 20 Trusts to participate in the NHSi falls 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2017 
 

3 
 

collaborative – no avoidable grade four pressure ulcers target not met as 
despite zero in the acute setting there were five in the community. This is 
being targeted for 2017/18 

 The Sepsis target was achieved over the target ED96 against 90% and has 
been an important safety initiative and success for Whittington Health 

 The Trust has set targets re: patient experience and these priorities were 
determined through triangulation of information from complaints, local and 
national surveys, including Family and Friends Test, and the very useful 
feedback from service users via the engagement and workshop event with 
Islington Healthwatch 

 The Committee noted the Quarter 1 performance data as outlined in the 
presentation 

 Key priorities are – urgent and emergency care admitted pathway – discharge 
to assess, reducing DTOCS – improving mental health pathway in ED – 
Islington and Haringey Wellbeing Partnership and Community Services 
alignment with CHINS – Winter resilience – workforce – staff engagement and 
morale – community engagement and delivering the estates strategy 

 The Panel noted that funding had been obtained for a mental health recovery 
room 

 Workforce recruitment and retention is crucial and this would be a priority for 
the Trust 

 The Estates strategy was an exciting development for the Trust and a final 
decision would be taken by the Trust Board in October and a potential partner 
had been identified. Community engagement would take place on the 
proposals 

 It was stated that Whittington were committed to the NHS and private health 
provision would be minimal if at all 

 The Trust stated that the new strategy would involve the creation of a new 
maternity unit, community centre and provision of nursing accommodation 

 The Panel noted the measures being taken by the Trust to reduce bullying and 
harassment for staff 

 Reference was also made to the proposal for mental health beds to be 
relocated at the Whittington and that the Committee welcomed this 

 It was stated that work is taking place with Local Authorities on discharge of 
patients and generally this is not a significant problem 

 The Committee welcomed the increase in responses from patients in the FFT 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and the Committee be kept informed of development 
on the Estates Strategy in the future 

 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Siobhan Harrington and Carol Gillen   for attending 
 
 

39 HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 11)  
 
Emma Whitby and Janna Witt, Healthwatch, were present for discussion of this item. 
  
During discussion the following main points were made – 
 

 Achievements included autism and reasonable adjustments, social workers 
phones, developed a consultation consortia and now developing its scope, 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2017 
 

4 
 

better links with care homes and allocated GP’s, better information for podiatry 
patients, volunteering award 

 Current and future work includes mystery shopping for autism friendliness, 
increasing diversity for the Islington Patient Group, Supporting Community 
mental health services engagement, considering social isolation, influencing 
ADHD assessment and safeguarding sharing of information 

 Behind the scenes achievements include investing in volunteers, 
strengthening links with London Met and Training Parent champions 

 Reference was made to difficulties in clients accessing accurate podiatty 
information and that Healthwatch is in discussions with Whittington NHS Trust 
in this regard 

 Work is taking place to look at how current services can be used to tackle 
social isolation 

 Healthwatch would be actively engaged in the Whittington Estates strategy 
consultation 

 Work ís being undertaken with Clare Henderson where additional resources 
and use of the voluntary sector could be used to achieve better outcomes for 
residents 

 In response to a question it was stated that care home had a dedicated GP 
who visited the home on a set day per week 

 
 
 
The Chair thanked Emma Whitby and Janna Witt for attending 
 
 

40 PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 12)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care was present for 
discussion of this item. 
 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, was also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Delayed discharge figures were quite good however figures for MMR were 
below target due to the reluctance of parents to allow children to be vaccinated 

 Discussion took place as to alcohol reduction and that this is on target and 
Public Health often commented on licensing applications 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess and Julie Billett for attending 

 
 

41 NEW SCRUTINY TOPIC - AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH - PRESENTATION AND 
APPROVAL OF SID (ITEM NO. 13)  
 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, Ian Sandford, Public Health Strategist, and Paul 
Clift, Environment and Regeneration Department were present for discussion of this 
item and made a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved. 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2017 
 

5 
 

 
During consideration of the presentation and SID the following main points were made 
– 
 

 Air Pollution is a gas (or a liquid or solid dispersed through ordinary air) 
released in a big enough quantity to harm the health of people or other 
animals, kill plants or stop them growing properly, damage or disrupt some 
other aspect of the environment or cause some other kind of nuisance. It is the 
quantity or concentration of the chemicals in the air that makes the difference 
between harmless and polluted air 

 Particulates are sooty deposits in air that blacken buildings and cause 
breathing difficulties. In London, most particulates come from traffic fumes, 
brake and tyre wear and increasingly wood burning. Most worrying are the fine 
PM 2.5 and ultrafine PM1 particulate matter as these can enter deep into the 
lungs and into the bloodstream. Particulates of different sizes are referred to 
by the letters PM followed by a number so PM10 means particles of less than 
10 microns – less than 10/1000ths. Of a millimetre 

 South of the Borough is the most pollute, 60% of the borough is over EU limits 
and every school is near an area of high pollution 

 Another major source of pollutants are nitrogen oxides N0x and both nitrogen 
oxide and nitrogen dioxide are gas pollutants, made as a result of burning 
when nitrogen and oxygen react together. They are harmful to health and a big 
source of N0x is from vehicle engines 

 At ground level, ozone is a toxic pollutant that can damage health. It forms 
when sunlight strikes a cocktail of other pollution and is a key ingredient of 
smog 

 Islington NOx emissions by source type are – major roads 43%, minor roads 
6%, domestic gas 13%, commercial gas 17%, NRMM 2%, Industry 1%, and 
other 18% 

 Further from the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny into Air Quality in 
2014 the Council has been and is active in work to improve air quality. Further 
measures are challenging as many sources of pollution are from outside 
Islington or traffic passing through 

 Further measures are needed in order to reduce air pollution and the Council 
need to work with other boroughs, TfL, and the GLA to improve air quality and 
the Council still needs to further improve how different departments and teams 
work together to improve air quality 

 Poor air quality impacts from early life – before birth high levels of PM2.5 are 
associated with low birth weight and children are particularly at risk due to 
immaturity of their respiratory organ systems. Infants have a high metabolic 
rate, so they breathe a greater volume of air per minute than an adult relative 
to their size 

 Infants are also within greater proximity to air pollution sources – vehicle 
exhausts and research into early exposure to air pollution effects on lung 
function and respiratory infections, asthma exacerbation cognitive 
development and development of the brain and co-ordination. There is some 
evidence that air pollution plays a part in causing asthma, but more research is 
needed 

 PM2.5 is attributable to mortality equivalent to 88 deaths in Islington and NO2  
to 164 deaths in Islington. There is an estimated overlap of 30% in the effects 
of PM2.5 and NO2 underlying the need to reduce both 

 The cause of death is not recorded as air pollution, rather heart or respiratory 
disease 

 Air pollution exacerbates heart and lung conditions which hasten death. The 
above deaths represent an average of 8.9 months lost attributable to PM2.5 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2017 
 

6 
 

and 4.8 months lost attributable to NO2 across all deaths, although this will be 
greater for people who died of heart or lung disease 

 Short term effects of poor air quality on deaths and hospital admissions in 
London as a result of PM2.5 are 818 deaths brought forward, 2072 respiratory 
hospital admissions, 769 cardiovascular hospital admissions and and as a 
result of NO2 461 deaths brought forward, and 419 respiratory hospital 
admissions. There are no estimates at local level 

 Other impacts on health and wellbeing include an increased risk of early death 
and hospital admissions time off school or work due to illness, economic 
impact of long term conditions including loss of earnings and increased costs 
of keeping the home warmer for longer, deterrence of engaging in physical 
and/or social activities, particularly amongst people with existing conditions 
and poor air quality impacts negatively on self- reported wellbeing 

 The entire population is exposed to air pollution, but the health impacts of this 
exposure are experienced much more commonly in vulnerable people, 
particularly those with pre-existing heart or respiratory conditions 

 The most deprived 20% of areas in London had 8.6% more PM10 compared 
with the least deprived 20% and 8.1% more NO2 in 2001 the most recent high 
resolution air quality data available to the study authors 

 Areas of London with more than 20% of now-white residents had 6.6% more 
PM10 compared with areas with less than 20% non-white residents and 8.1% 
more NO2 in 2001 

 Local programmes to improve air quality include a combination of policies at a 
national level, such as vehicle and fuel taxes, policy to promote uptake of 
cleaner technologies, city wide such as congestion charging, low emission 
zones, investment in public transport and borough level e.g. local travel 
infrastructure, parking policy) have been influencing trends to date and will 
continue to do so. The impact of such policies is cumulative 

 Improving air quality can include – promotion of active travel and public 
transport, higher parking charges for the most polluting vehicles, energy 
efficiency schemes to help reduce NO2 from boilers, electric charging points 
along Regents Canal, idling action, and low and zero emission networks 

 Healthy Streets is the Mayor’s framework of 10 indicators for healthy streets, 
including local borough streets. The approach aims to encourage everyone to 
walk, cycle and use public transport, reduce road danger, tackle air quality and 
noise, reduce car dependency, improve the environment and deliver an 
accessible and inclusive transport system 

 Local programmes to mitigate poor air quality include – Air Text which 
forecasts high pollution to enable subscribers to take action to avoid exposure 
or reduce the impact – GP and hospital services for early diagnosis and better 
management of COPD – Whittington Health ‘Asthma Kite Mark’ scheme in 
schools supports better management of condition – Air Quality learning in 
schools as part of KS2 and planning policies to limit air pollution from 
developments 

 Key barriers and challenges to further improvement are pollution sources 
outside the Local Authority control such as transboundary – international, 
national, and regional sources – through traffic, diesel sources such as freight, 
buses and taxis. Air Quality is a cross cutting issue which impacts on multiple 
and diverse policy areas across the Council, e.g. through a corporate  
board or steering group. There is a need to improve and target public 
awareness and change attitudes and for additional funding and resources to 
develop new initiatives and apply enforcement 

 Reference was made to the 2014 report of the Environment and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee and that the Committee should look at these 
recommendations and the progress made in order to inform their current 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  14 September 2017 
 

7 
 

scrutiny review. It was requested that progress on the recommendations to 
date be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 

 Members referred to the short timescale for the review, given the Council 
elections in May 2018, and there will be a maximum of 3 Committee meetings 
in order to take evidence, that consideration would need to be given as to who 
gave evidence in person to the Committee and what written evidence is taken 
by the Committee 

 Members expressed the view that it would  be useful if Kings College could 
attend the next meeting in order to give evidence as to the health implications 
of poor air quality to the next meeting of the Committee 

 It was stated that allergies could be aggravated by poor air quality/pollution 
and if there is any evidence to substantiate this it would be useful if it  could be 
submitted to the Committee 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the SID be amended as follows – 

Delete bullet point 3 and replace with – To make recommendations for 
increasing the impact of local measures to improve health in relation to air 
quality and make local resources more effective 

(b) That an additional point € be added to types of evidence to be assessed 
as follows – Progress on the recommendations of the Air Quality scrutiny 
carried out by the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee in 
2013 

(c) That a progress report on the recommendations of the Air Quality Scrutiny 
Review carried out in 2013 be circulated to the next meeting for Members 
of the Committee 

(d) That Kings College be invited to the next meeting to give evidence on the 
health implications of poor air quality 

 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Ian Sandford, Paul Clift and Julie Billett for attending 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 10.00p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


